

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
HOPI TRIBE, <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
Plaintiffs,		)	Case No. 17-cv-2590 (TSC)
		)	
v.		)	
		)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
Defendants.		)	
<hr/>		)	
UTAH DINÉ BIKÉYAH, <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
Plaintiffs,		)	Case No. 17-cv-2605 (TSC)
		)	
v.		)	
		)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
Defendants.		)	
<hr/>		)	
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE		)	
COUNCIL, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
Plaintiffs,		)	Case No. 17-cv-2606 (TSC)
		)	
v.		)	
		)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
		)	<b>CONSOLIDATED CASES</b>
		)	<b>ORAL ARGUMENT</b>
		)	<b>REQUESTED</b>
Defendants.		)	
<hr/>		)	

**TRIBAL PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

**Table of Contents**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....2

    I. Bears Ears: Home Since Time Immemorial.....2

    II. The Movement to Create the Bears Ears National Monument.....7

    III. Establishment of the Bears Ears National Monument .....9

    IV. Revocation of the Bears Ears National Monument.....10

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....11

ARGUMENT .....13

    I. The Tribes have Article III Standing.....13

        A. President Trump Injured the Tribes by Abrogating Their Right to Participate on a Government-to-Government Basis in the Management of All Lands Within the Original Monument Boundaries through the Bears Ears Commission.....14

        B. President Trump’s Action Endangers Sacred Lands and Objects of Cultural and Historic Importance to the Tribes .....17

        C. The Tribe’s Injuries are Traceable to the Defendants’ Conduct, and Redressable by this Court.....21

    II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe .....22

    III. The Tribes Have Stated a Claim that the President Violated the Antiquities Act .....23

        A. The Defendants Fail to Argue that the President has Authority to Revoke the Monument Status of Objects Designated as Part of the Bears Ears National Monument .....23

        B. The Antiquities Act Does Not Delegate Authority to President Trump to Revoke the Monument Status of Objects Designated as Part of the Bears Ears National Monument or to Remove Virtually All of the Lands Reserved as Part of It .....24

- 1. The text of the Antiquities Act does not authorize the President’s action.....24
- 2. The President’s claimed powers contravene the protective purposes of the Antiquities Act .....25
- 3. In contrast to the Antiquities Act, other contemporaneous public lands statutes expressly authorized the President to revoke and modify reservations and withdrawals .....29
- 4. Subsequent legislation demonstrates that Congress retained for itself authority over National Monuments after they are established .....34
- 5. The President has not acquired Antiquities Act authority to revoke and modify the Bears Ears National Monument through Congressional acquiescence .....37
- IV. To Avoid a Constitutional Question, the Antiquities Act Should Not Be Construed to Delegate the Unfettered Power over National Monuments that President Trump Has Claimed.....38
- V. The Tribes Have Stated a Claim that the President Violated the Separation of Powers Doctrine.....42
- VI. The Tribes Have Stated a Claim that the Trump Proclamation Violates the APA .....43
- CONCLUSION .....43

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Amoco Prod. Co. v. S. Ute Indian Tribe*, 526 U.S. 865, 877 (1999).....30

*Ark Initiative v. Tidwell*, 64 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2014).....42

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....12

*Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.*, 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....12, 18

*Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham*, 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....12

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....12

*Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC*, 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....24

*Cappaert v. United States*, 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....22

*Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Fed. R.R. Admin.*, 718 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....22

*City & Cty. of S.F. v. Trump*, 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....42

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....18

*Clinton v. N.Y.C.*, 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....42

*Dalton v. Specter*, 511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....24

*Dames & Moore v. Regan*, 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....24

*Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury*, 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....25

*District of Columbia v. Air Fla., Inc.*, 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....24

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council*,  
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....40

*Great N. Ry. Co. v. United States*, 315 U.S. 262 (1942) .....30

*Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Bosworth*, 209 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2002).....25

*Havasupai Tribe v. Provencio*, No. 15-15754, 2018 WL 5289028 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2018) .....20

*I.N.S. v. Chadha*, 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....42

*Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 491 U.S. 701 (1989) .....34

*Johnson v. City of Shelby*, 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014).....24

*J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States*, 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....39

*Kazarian v. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.*, 596 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010) .....42

*Kokoska v. Belford*, 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....30

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....12, 13, 21

*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....17

*Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard*, 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013).....17

*Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross*, No. 17-406, 2018 WL 4853901 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2018).....22

*Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. Fla. State Athletic Comm’n*, 226 F.3d 1226  
(11th Cir. 2000) .....17

*Misretta v. United States*, 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....40

*Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush*, 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir 2002) .....22, 41

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club*, 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....22

*PDK Labs. Inc. v. U.S. Drug Enf’t Admin.*, 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....25

*Petit v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*, 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....24

*Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006).....15, 19

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.* 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....32

*Pueblo of Sandia v. United States*, 50 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1995) .....19

*S. Utah Wilderness All. v. BLM*, 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005) .....30

*Scenic Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*, 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....12

*Sierra Club v. EPA*, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....13

*Smith v. United States*, 237 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2017) .....12

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 301 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2018) .....20

*Stone v. I.N.S.*, 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....32

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Dreihaus*, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....18

*Tulare Cty. v. Bush*, 185 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2001) .....22, 39

*United States v. California*, 436 U.S. 32 (1978) .....22

*United States v. Dupris*, 612 F.2d 319 (8th Cir. 1979).....31

*United States v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.*, 311 U.S. 317 (1940) .....30

*United States v. Otherson*, 637 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1981) .....30

*United States v. Vermont*, 317 F.2d 446 (2d Cir. 1963).....30

*Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Bush*, 455 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2006) .....22, 39

*Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....12

*W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey*, 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....30

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....38

*Yakus v. United States*, 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....40

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....15

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....15

U.S. Const. amend, XIV, § 2.....15

Ute Const., art. IV, §1(q).....19

**Statutes and Regulations**

26 Stat. 1103 (1891).....30, 31

30 Stat. 11-61 (1897) .....30

30 Stat. 34 (1897).....32

32 Stat. 388 (1902).....33

36 Stat. 847 (1910).....34

40 Stat. 1175 (1919).....34

41 Stat. 356 (1919).....34

43 Stat. 593 (1924).....34

50 Stat. 746 (1937).....35

52 Stat. 1241 (1938).....34

64 Stat. 404 (1950).....35

68 Stat. 98 (1954).....35

69 Stat. 380 (1956).....35

92 Stat. 3467 (1978).....35

110 Stat. 4093 (1996).....35

118 Stat. 3907 (2004).....35

16 U.S.C. § 470cc .....18

16 U.S.C. §470kk.....20

16 U.S.C. § 473.....32, 33

16 U.S.C. § 668a.....19

18 U.S.C. § 1866.....26

25 U.S.C. § 2901.....19

25 U.S.C. § 3001.....18

25 U.S.C. § 3002.....18

43 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1782 .....37

54 U.S.C § 302706.....19

54 U.S.C. § 320301.....26, 39  
 54 U.S.C. § 320302.....26  
 54 U.S.C. § 320303.....27  
 36 C.F.R. §800.2-6.....15

**Court Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....11  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....11  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....12

**Other Authorities**

***Please note: Congressional materials not available on Westlaw are being submitted in a Joint Appendix***

29 Cong. Rec. 2677 (1897).....31  
 30 Cong. Rec. 911 (1897).....32  
 30 Cong. Rec. 914 (1897).....31  
 30 Cong. Rec. 916 (1897).....32  
 30 Cong. Rec. 982 (1897).....31  
 30 Cong. Rec. 1284 (1897).....31  
 67 Cong. Rec. 6805 (1926).....36  
 83 Fed. Reg. 41, 111 (Aug. 17, 2018).....21  
 Bears Ears Inter-Tribal Coalition, *Proposal to President Barack Obama for the Creation of Bears Ears National Monument* (October 15, 2015), <http://www.bearssearscoalition.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/Bears-Ears-Inter-Tribal-Coalition-Proposal-10-15-15.pdf>.....6, 8  
 Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012 ed.).....13, 19  
 Department of the Interior, *History of Legislation Relating to The National Park System Through the 82d Congress* (Edmund B. Rodgers ed., 1964).....28



Email from Kenneth Mahoney to Sheldon Wimmer et al., (Jun. 1, 2017), *available at* <https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/4391967-National-Monuments-a-Look-at-the-Debate-From.html#document/p110/a407706> .....41

Email from Brandon Boshell to Rody Cox et al., (May 22, 2017) *available at* <https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/4391967-National-Monuments-a-Look-at-the-Debate-From.html#document/p82/a407703> .....41

Exec. Order No. 13,175, 65 Fed. Reg. 67, 249 (Nov. 9, 2000).....14, 15

Exec. Order No. 13,792, 82 Fed. Reg. 20,429 (May 1, 2017).....10, 40, 41

Kelly Y. Fanizzo, *Separation of Powers and Federal Land Management: Enforcing the Direction of the President Under the Antiquities Act*, 40 *Envtl. L.* 765 (2010).....26

Larry Garahana, Memorandum, *Cursory Review of the Mineral Potential/Occurrence within the Bears Ears NM* (Jan. 31, 2017), *available at* <https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/4391967-National-Monuments-a-Look-at-the-Debate-From.html#document/p61/a07706> .....41

General Land Office (GLO), *Report of the Commissioner of the General Land Office to the Secretary of the Interior For the Year Ended June 30, 1906* .....28

General Land Office, *Report of the Commissioner of the General Land Office to the Secretary of the Interior For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1908* .....28

Aaron Huey, *What the Bears Ears monument means to a Native American* (Oct. 18, 2018), <https://www.nationalgeographic.com/environment/2018/10/bears-ears-monument-native-americans-photography/H.R.8066>, 56th Cong. (1900).....5

H.R. 8066, 56th Cong. (1900) .....33

H.R. 8195, 56th Cong. (1900) .....33

H.R. 9245, 56th Cong. (1900) .....33

H.R. 10451, 56th Cong. (1900).....33,

H.R. 11021, 56th Cong. (1900).....28, 33

H.R. 14227, 56th Cong. (1901).....33

H.R. 12141, 58th Cong. (1904).....33

H.R. 12447, 58th Cong. (1904).....33

H.R. 13349, 56th Cong. (1904).....33

H.R. 13478, 58th Cong. (1904).....33

H.R. 11016, 59th Cong. (1906).....28

H.R. 11357, 68th Cong. (1925).....35

H.R. 11363, 68th Cong. (1925).....36

H.R. 3990, 115th Cong. (2017).....37

H. Rep. No. 68-1119, 68th Cong. (1925).....35

H. Rep. No. 69-1268, 90th Cong. (1968).....36

Ronald F. Lee, *The Story of the Antiquities Act*, National Park Service – Archeology Program  
(2001 electronic ed.), [https://www.nps.gov/archeology/pubs/lee/Lee\\_CH1.htm](https://www.nps.gov/archeology/pubs/lee/Lee_CH1.htm)...7, 27, 28,
